The "Payment" HTTP Authentication Scheme
Abstract
This document defines the "Payment" HTTP authentication scheme, enabling HTTP resources to
require a payment challenge to be fulfilled before access. The scheme extends HTTP
Authentication, using the HTTP 402 "Payment Required" status code.
The protocol is payment-method agnostic, supporting any payment network or currency through
registered payment method identifiers. Specific payment methods are defined in separate
payment method specifications.

 and ,
, , , August 2008,
.
, , and ,
, , , , June
2017, .
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, ,
, , , December 2017,
.
, , ,
, August 2018, .
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Klyne, G. C. Newman "Date and Time on the Internet: Timestamps" RFC
3339 DOI 10.17487/RFC3339 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3339>
Yergeau, F. "UTF-8, a transformation format of ISO 10646" STD 63 RFC 3629
DOI 10.17487/RFC3629 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3629>
Josefsson, S. "The Base16, Base32, and Base64 Data Encodings" RFC 4648 DOI
10.17487/RFC4648 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4648>
Crocker, D., Ed. P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Dierks, T. E. Rescorla "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version
1.2" RFC 5246 DOI 10.17487/RFC5246 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc5246>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Bray, T., Ed. "The JavaScript Object Notation (JSON) Data Interchange Format"
STD 90 RFC 8259 DOI 10.17487/RFC8259 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8259>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
Internet-Draft Payment Auth Scheme March 2026

, , and , ,
, , June 2020,
.
, , and , ,
, , , June 2022,
.
, , and , ,
, , , June 2022,
.
, , and , ,
, , July 2023,
.
 and , , , ,
February 2024, .
Rundgren, A. Jordan, B. S. Erdtman "JSON Canonicalization Scheme (JCS)"
RFC 8785 DOI 10.17487/RFC8785 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8785>
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Semantics" STD
97 RFC 9110 DOI 10.17487/RFC9110 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9110>
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Caching" STD
98 RFC 9111 DOI 10.17487/RFC9111 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9111>
Nottingham, M. Wilde, E. S. Dalal "Problem Details for HTTP APIs" RFC
9457 DOI 10.17487/RFC9457 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9457>
Polli, R. L. Pardue "Digest Fields" RFC 9530 DOI 10.17487/RFC9530
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9530>
[W3C-DID]
[W3C-PMI]
13.2. Informative References